investments, we will invest the net proceeds primarily in cash, cash equivalents, U.S. government securities and
other high-quality temporary investments that mature in one year or less from the date of investment.

S-21

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth:

•   the actual consolidated capitalization of the Company as of December 31, 2023; and

•   the consolidated capitalization of the Company as of December 31, 2023, as further adjusted to
reflect the assumed sale of $100,000,000 of aggregate principal amount of Notes in this offering
after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses of
approximately $170,000 payable by us and application of the net proceeds as discussed in more
detail under “Use of Proceeds” in this prospectus supplement (assuming no exercise of the
underwriters’ over-allotment option).

You should read this table together with “Use of Proceeds” and our most recent balance sheet included in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, which is incorporated by
reference herein.

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
December 31,

2023
As Adjusted

for this Offering

Assets
Investments at fair value   $ 1,275,180   $ 1,275,180
Cash and cash equivalents   4,761   4,761
Interest receivable   11,206   11,206
Deferred credit facility costs   2,144   2,144
Other assets   17,691   17,691
Total Assets   $ 1,310,982   $ 1,310,982

Liabilities
KeyBank Credit Agreement   $ 213,000   $ 116,170
Notes offered hereby   —   96,830
2025 Notes, net   180,485   180,485
August 2026 Notes, net   123,474   123,474
December 2026 Notes, net   73,898   73,898
Convertible Notes, net   48,757   48,757
Distribution payable   23,162   23,162
Security deposits   12,287   12,287
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other liabilities   24,760   24,760
Total Liabilities   $ 699,823   $ 699,823

Net Assets
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 200,000,000 shares authorized;

46,323,712 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023   46   46
Paid-in capital in excess of par   633,740   633,740
Distributable earnings   (22,627)   (22,627)
Total Net Assets   611,159   611,159
Total Liabilities and Net Assets   $ 1,310,982   $ 1,310,982

Net Asset Value Per Share   $ 13.19   $ 13.19

S-22

Table of Contents

SENIOR SECURITIES

Information about our senior securities as of the fiscal years ended December 31, 2023, 2022, 2021 and
2020 is located in “Part II, Item 8. Consolidated Financial Statements and Supplementary Data — Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements” of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2023 (filed on March 6, 2024), which is incorporated by reference herein. We had no senior securities
outstanding as of December 31, 2019. The report of our independent registered public accounting firm, Ernst
and Young LLP, on such senior securities table is included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal

[…]

prices and discounts are hypothetical in the presentation below.

The examples assume that Company XYZ has 43,000,000 common shares outstanding, $1,150,000,000 in
total assets and $580,000,000 in total liabilities. The current net asset value and net asset value per share are
thus $570,000,000 and $13.26. The table illustrates the dilutive effect on nonparticipating Stockholder A of
(1) an offering of 4,300,000 shares (10% of the outstanding shares) at $11.93 per share after offering expenses
and commissions (a 10% discount from net asset value), (2) an offering of 10,750,000 shares (25% of the
outstanding shares) at $11.27 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 15% discount from net asset
value) and (3) an offering of 10,750,000 shares (25% of the outstanding shares) at $0.00 per share after offering
expenses and commissions (a 100% discount from net asset value).

Prior to Sale
Below NAV
Per Share

Example 1 – 10% Offering
at 10% Discount(1)

Example 2 – 25% Offering
at 15% Discount(1)

Example 3 – 25% Offering
at 100% Discount(1)

Following
Sale   Percent

Change   Following
Sale   Percent

Change   Following
Sale   Percent

Change

Offering Price

Price per Share to Public   —   $ 12.56   —   $ 11.86   —   $ —   —
Net Proceeds per Share to

Issuer   —   $ 11.93   —   $ 11.27   —   $ —   —
Increase in Shares and

Decrease to NAV Per
Share

Total Shares Outstanding   43,000,000   47,300,000   10.00%   53,750,000   25.00%   53,750,000   25.00%

NAV per Share  $ 13.26   $ 13.14   (0.90)% $ 12.86   (3.02)% $ 10.60   (20.06)%
Dilution to

Nonparticipating
Stockholder A

Share Dilution
Shares Held by

Stockholder A   430,000   430,000   —   430,000   —   430,000   —
Percentage of Shares

Held by Stockholder A   1.00%   0.91%  (9.09)%   0.80%  (20.00)%   0.80%  (20.00)%

NAV Dilution
Total NAV Held by

Stockholder A  $ 5,701,800   $ 5,650,200   (0.90)% $ 5,529,800   (3.02)% $ 4,558,000   (20.06)%
Total Investment by

Stockholder A
(Assumed to be $13.14
per Share)  $ 5,701,800   $ 5,701,800   —   $ 5,701,800   —   $ 5,701,800   —

Total Dilution to
Stockholder A (Change
in Total NAV Held by
Stockholder)   —   $ (51,600)   —   $ (172,000)   —   $ (1,143,800)   —

NAV Dilution Per Share
NAV per Share Held by

Stockholder A   —   $ 13.14   —   $ 12.86   —   $ 10.60   —
Investment per Share

Held by Stockholder A  $ 13.26   $ 13.26   —   $ 13.26   —   $ 13.26   —
NAV Dilution per Share

Experienced by
Stockholder A (NAV
per Share Less
Investment per Share)   —   $ (0.12)   —   $ (0.40)   —   $ (2.66)   —

Percentage NAV Dilution
Experienced by
Stockholder A (NAV
Dilution per Share

   —   —   (0.90)%   —   (3.02)%   —   (20.06)%

Divided by Investment
per Share)

____________

(1)   Assumes a 5% selling compensation and expenses paid by us.

Impact on Existing Stockholders Who Do Participate in the Offering

Our existing stockholders who participate in an offering below net asset value per share or who buy
additional shares in the secondary market at the same or lower price as we obtain in the offering (after expenses
and commissions) will experience the same types of net asset value dilution as the nonparticipating
stockholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent they purchase less than the same percentage of the discounted